

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M)** 444/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Social Welfare Department

Date of hearing : **02-06-2016**

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by Smti Dipalee Devi, ACS, SPIO and Joint Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam.

The second appeal petition dated 10-8-2013 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

The SPIO and Joint Secretary of Social Welfare Department has submitted a written statement dated 30th May, 2016, stating the actions taken by the Department in response to the petitioner's RTI petition dated 10-8-2013.

It is seen that the SPIO and Deputy Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Secretariat Administration Department, to whom a part of the RTI petition had been transferred, had already furnished the information vide letter dated. 21-9-2013 to Sri Dulal Bora regarding the leave availed by Sri P.C. Bora, who worked in the Social Welfare Department in the Secretariat.

As regards the petitioner's request for information regarding Cash Book and audit report etc. during the tenure of Sri B.C. Bora, the SPIO and Joint Secretary of Social Welfare Department has informed the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora that Sri P.C. Bora who worked as Under Secretary in the Department had not used any Cash Book in the Department. The same information was already furnished to the petitioner vide earlier letter dated 23rd August, 2013 also. The SPIO submitted copies of the above mentioned communications along with her written statement.

The petitioner's ground for filing the second appeal petition that he was not given any reply does not , therefore, appear to be based on facts. Therefore, his second appeal petition dated 30-1-2014 is dismissed

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. Smti Dipalee Devi, ACS, SPIO and Joint Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam., Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 2. .Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book

Registrar Assam Information Commission